Notice Posted: DATE _____

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

I. <u>A PUBLIC HEARING TO BE HELD AS FOLLOWS:</u>

DATE: <u>Monday, March 2, 2020</u> TIME: <u>6:00 P.M.</u> PLACE OF MEETING: <u>Town Hall, 107 Jervis Drive, Golden Meadow, LA 70357</u>

A. A Public Hearing to discuss proposed Ordinance to amend FY2020 Budget of Revenue and Expenditures to remove there from the purchase of a new police vehicle.

II. <u>A PUBLIC HEARING TO BE HELD AS FOLLOWS:</u>

DATE: <u>Monday, March 2, 2020</u> TIME: <u>6:15 P.M.</u> PLACE OF MEETING: <u>Town Hall, 107 Jervis Drive, Golden Meadow, LA 70357</u>

A. A Public Hearing to discuss proposed Ordinance relating to the election or appointment of Chief of Police for the Town of Golden Meadow, Louisiana calling a special election.

III. <u>A PUBLIC MEETING TO BE HELD AS FOLLOWS:</u>

DATE: <u>Monday, March 2, 2020</u> TIME: <u>7:00 P.M.</u> PLACE OF MEETING: <u>Town Hall, 107 Jervis Drive, Golden Meadow, LA 70357</u>

PUBLIC COMMENTS WILL BE ACCEPTED BEFORE EACH AGENDA ITEM WITH A LIMIT OF THREE MINUTES

AGENDA:

Call to Order Please refrain from cell phone use until the meeting has adjourned Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer Roll Call Approval of Minutes from February 17, 2020

Mayor's Report: Mayor Joey Bouziga

- A. Building Permits:
 - 1. Morris Hunter, Jr. RV temporary utility pole at 2414 S. Alex Plaisance Blvd.
- B. Occupational License:
- C. Clean-up report:
- D. Dangerous Building Report:
- E. Project status report:
 - A. Sewer Phase IV possible executive session to discuss complaints.
 - 1. Uriah Lasseigne Callais Lane
 - 2. Omar Fernandez Ridgewood Blvd.
 - B. Sewer Phase VI (EDA Sewer Grant)
 - C. Seawall Phase IV DOTD
 - D. 2015/2016 Community Water Enrichment Fund Grant Doucet Drive –
 - E. Upgrades to North Sewerage Treatment Plant paperwork submitted to the state
 - F. 2019/2020 LGAP Grant Application Oakridge park sidewalk
 - G. 2020/2021 LCDBG Sewer Project Phase VII
- F. Attorney's Report:
 - A. Al & Tammy Kibodaux 114 Meadow Lane collection of outstanding debt. Possible executive session to discuss legal actions

- B. Richard Greene 2607 N. Bayou Drive collection of outstanding debt. Possible executive session to discuss legal actions
- C. Berwick Cheramie 141 Terrebonne Lane collection of outstanding debt. Possible executive session to discuss legal fees
- D. Authorize Attorney to send a letter regarding problems with the fuel tanks
- E. Report on Cooperative Agreement with Lafourche Parish District Attorney's Office
- F. Right of Way Agreement with Lou's Rentals to allow the Town to cross Paul Street and Milley Drive updated language
- G. Letter to Mr. Ray Griffin 128 B & R Lane for bunkhouse/renting rooms
- Bunkhouse with various people living inside the residence located at 114 Palmetto Street
- G. Chief of Police:
 - A. Police Stats
 - B. Advertise for new Police Officer

OLD BUSINESS:

- H. Property Tax Sales for Golden Meadow
- I. Consider proposed ordinance to amend FY2020 Budget of Revenues and Expenditures to remove there from the purchase of a new police vehicle
- J. Consider proposed ordinance relating to the election or appointment of Chief of Police for the Town of Golden Meadow, Louisiana; calling a special election
- K. Appointment to Lafourche Beachfront Development District to replace Kirk Cheramie

NEW BUSINESS:

L. Approve thank you letter to Lafourche Parish President for use of equipment to clean the town after Mardi Gras

OTHER BUSINESS PROPERLY BROUGHT BEFORE THE COUNCIL:

AUDIENCE COMMENTS:

ADJOURNMENT:

JAMIE LINER, TOWN CLERK TOWN OF GOLDEN MEADOW 107 JERVIS DRIVE GOLDEN MEADOW, LA 70357 (985) 475-7942

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, IF YOU NEED SPECIAL ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CONTACT THE TOWN HALL AT (985) 475-7942, DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NEEDED.